
CON/ 32400204

9th July 24



Julie Underwood (Jul 9, 2024 14:12 PDT)
Julie Underwood

https://cityofkirkland.na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA-wUvCA8d1kzd0qyYBQlRrRfpuhz_9W1r
















Contract Entry Checklist (City of
Kirkland Use Only)

Submitted on 14 June 2024, 3:23pm

Receipt number 126

Related form version 12

Department Code 20 - PUBLIC WORKS

Is this a New Contract or an Amendment/Change Order? New Contract

Title for New Contract or Amendment/Change Order (Contract
Name)

2024 Slurry Seal Project

Contract/Amendment Type PWA - Public Works Agreement

Additional Information about this Contract/Amendment for
Workflow Approvers

This Contract is for the 2024 Slurry Seal Project that was awarded by
City Council to Doolittle Construction LLC at the 06/04/24 Meeting.

Email Address of User Completing this Form wdenton@kirklandwa.gov

Supervisor/Manager/Director that Approved this Contract or
Amendment

George Minassian

Does this Contract/Amendment Include Computer
Hardware/Software/SaaS Solution?

No

Is this a Standard/Template Contract or Amendment/Change
Order?

Yes

Did you discuss this Contract or Amendment with CAO?
Explain.

n/a.

Notary Required? No

City Staff Project Manager/Administrator Will Denton

Is this a Construction Contract that does not expire? Yes

Effective Start Date (date contract goes into effect) 07/01/2024

BASIC INFORMATION

Department Contract Leads: Joey Vander Vaart, Franz Lumbad, Lora Segovia

VENDOR INFORMATION
1 of 4



Is this a New Vendor? (never worked for the City before) No

Vendor Number in Munis 8373

Vendor Company Name Doolittle Construction LLC

Vendor Contact Name Marc Thoreson

Vendor Contact Phone Number 775-691-7232

Vendor Signatory Full Name Marc Thoreson

Vendor Signatory Title Senior Vice President

Vendor Signatory Phone Number 775-691-7232

Vendor Signatory Email mthoreson@doolittlellc.com

Vendor Invoice Remittance Address P.O. Box 1819, Snoqualmie, WA 98065

If you are using an existing vendor or new vendor, you must request they provide a Certificate of Insurance and Insurance Endorsements
listing the City of Kirkland as an additional insured and the project name. Sample: Certificate of Insurance   Sample: Insurance
Endorsements

Is there Budget for this Contract/Amendment? Is a Budget
Adjustment needed? Please explain.

This annual project is funded via two annual project sources, Street
Preservation (STC0060024) and the Street Preservation Levy
(STC0060324). These combined sources have a funding level of
$4,258,000 which fund the Slurry Seal Project (This project) and the
Street Overlay Project.

Item 1 Budget Year
2024

Parent Project Number (if applicable)
STC0060024

Project String/Project Account (if applicable)
CONSTRUCT - CPTL IMPROV

Org Number

Object Number (Required if IT Software or Hardware is included)

Amount
151,000

Tax Percent
0

CONTRACT FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Amount Detail

2 of 4

https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/sites/MunisPortal/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks%252FSAMPLE%20CERTIFICATE%20OF%20INSURANCE%20%25281%2529%252Epdf&viewid=2273bbd2%252D8acf%252D414a%252D8970%252D9f60be5035cb&parent=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks
https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/PNB/Contract%20Documents/SAMPLE%20INSURANCE%20ENDORSEMENT.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=flkGIe
https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/sites/MunisPortal/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks%252FSAMPLE%20INSURANCE%20ENDORSEMENT%20%25281%2529%252Epdf&viewid=2273bbd2%252D8acf%252D414a%252D8970%252D9f60be5035cb&parent=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks
https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/sites/MunisPortal/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks%252FSAMPLE%20CERTIFICATE%20OF%20INSURANCE%20%25281%2529%252Epdf&viewid=2273bbd2%252D8acf%252D414a%252D8970%252D9f60be5035cb&parent=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks
https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/PNB/Contract%20Documents/SAMPLE%20INSURANCE%20ENDORSEMENT.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=flkGIe
https://cityofkirkland.sharepoint.com/sites/MunisPortal/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks%252FSAMPLE%20INSURANCE%20ENDORSEMENT%20%25281%2529%252Epdf&viewid=2273bbd2%252D8acf%252D414a%252D8970%252D9f60be5035cb&parent=%252Fsites%252FMunisPortal%252FShared%20Documents%252FLinks


Item Total Amount
$151,000.00

Item 2 Budget Year
2024

Parent Project Number (if applicable)
STC0060324

Project String/Project Account (if applicable)
CONSTRUCT - CPTL IMPROV

Org Number

Object Number (Required if IT Software or Hardware is included)

Amount
268,000

Tax Percent
0

Item Total Amount
$268,000.00

This Contract Total $419,000.00

OMWBE Firm? (Certified by the Office of Minority and Women's
Business Enterprises)

No

Retainage Amount to be Retained at the End of the Contract? No

Procurement Process Invitation for Bid (include Job # below in Other)

Notes 08-24-PW

Upload all Documents: Insurance.pdf

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

Documents or Tasks Required to Route the Contract/Amendment:
* Contract/Amendment Documents including Attachments and Exhibits
* If Hardware or Software: IT Vendor Network Access Agreement; IT Non-Disclosure Agreement; and/or IT Cloud Vendor Security Agreement
(as determined by IT)
* Certificate of Liability Insurance listing the City of Kirkland as an additional insured and the project name
* Insurance Endorsements listing City of Kirkland as additional insured and the project name
* W9 or DRS (individuals) form if using a new vendor
* Business License must be approved before entering into Munis.
* Contract selection documents (RFP/RFQ, Small Works Roster, etc.)

CONTRACT APPROVALS AND SIGNATURES

This is a New Contract.

3 of 4



New Contract Total: $419,000.00

Munis Approvals

City Attorney Approval for Contracts over $0.01

Finance Director Approval if >$75,000.

AdobeSign Approvals and Signatures

Vendor Signature for All Contracts.

Department Director Approval only for >$75,000

City Manager Signature for >$75,000

Once you submit this form, a copy will be emailed to your department Contract Lead who will enter the contract into Munis for approval
routing. A copy will also be emailed to you. A success message will pop up and you can click the link to download a copy of this form to keep
for your records. 

4 of 4



Doolittle Holdings LLC - 2024 Slurry Seal
Project - 32400204
Final Audit Report 2024-07-09

Created: 2024-07-02

By: Joey Vander Vaart (JVanderVaart@kirklandwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA-wUvCA8d1kzd0qyYBQlRrRfpuhz_9W1r

"Doolittle Holdings LLC - 2024 Slurry Seal Project - 32400204" H
istory

Document created by Joey Vander Vaart (JVanderVaart@kirklandwa.gov)
2024-07-02 - 0:01:41 AM GMT- IP address: 174.231.132.15

Document emailed to Stephanie Croll (scroll@kirklandwa.gov) for approval
2024-07-02 - 0:03:33 AM GMT

Document approved by Stephanie Croll (scroll@kirklandwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-07-02 - 4:50:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.204.72.118

Document emailed to Michael Olson (molson@kirklandwa.gov) for approval
2024-07-02 - 4:50:20 PM GMT

Email viewed by Michael Olson (molson@kirklandwa.gov)
2024-07-02 - 4:56:25 PM GMT- IP address: 174.215.121.16

Document approved by Michael Olson (molson@kirklandwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-07-02 - 4:56:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.215.121.16

Document emailed to Truc Dever (tdever@kirklandwa.gov) for approval
2024-07-02 - 4:56:54 PM GMT

Email viewed by Truc Dever (tdever@kirklandwa.gov)
2024-07-02 - 4:59:04 PM GMT- IP address: 172.226.194.20

Joey Vander Vaart (JVanderVaart@kirklandwa.gov) added alternate approver Chris Gavigan
(cgavigan@kirklandwa.gov). The original approver Truc Dever (tdever@kirklandwa.gov) can still approve.
2024-07-08 - 8:59:39 PM GMT- IP address: 76.191.73.20



Document emailed to Chris Gavigan (cgavigan@kirklandwa.gov) for approval
2024-07-08 - 8:59:39 PM GMT

Document approved by Truc Dever (tdever@kirklandwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-07-09 - 8:59:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.191.73.2

Document emailed to Julie Underwood (junderwood@kirklandwa.gov) for signature
2024-07-09 - 8:59:24 PM GMT

Email viewed by Julie Underwood (junderwood@kirklandwa.gov)
2024-07-09 - 9:01:04 PM GMT- IP address: 172.56.107.99

Document e-signed by Julie Underwood (junderwood@kirklandwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-07-09 - 9:12:14 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.191.73.20

Document emailed to Emilee Ferguson (eferguson@kirklandwa.gov) for delivery
2024-07-09 - 9:12:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by Emilee Ferguson (eferguson@kirklandwa.gov)
2024-07-09 - 9:21:52 PM GMT- IP address: 76.191.73.2

Document receipt acknowledged by Emilee Ferguson (eferguson@kirklandwa.gov)
Receipt Acknowledgement Date: 2024-07-09 - 9:22:04 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.191.73.2

Agreement completed.
2024-07-09 - 9:22:04 PM GMT


